

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

**SHAKEEL KAHN,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Beau B. Brindley  
**COUNSEL OF RECORD**  
And Blair T. Westover  
*For Petitioner Shakeel Kahn*

Law Offices of Beau B. Brindley  
53 W Jackson Blvd. Ste 1410  
Chicago IL 60604  
(312)765-8878  
bbbrindley@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented ..... 1

Parties to the Proceedings ..... 1

Related Proceedings ..... 1

Table of Contents ..... 2

Table of Authorities ..... 4

Opinions and Rulings Below ..... 8

Jurisdiction ..... 8

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved ..... 8

Statement ..... 9

Factual Background ..... 12

Reasons for Granting Review ..... 18

I. Review Is Necessary To Resolve A Number Of Circuit Splits Centering Around The Central Question Of What Level Of Intent Is Necessary For Conviction Of A Licensed Physician Under The CSA..... 18

II. Issuance Of “Objective” Good Faith Instruction Is Inconsistent With The Mens Rea Of Knowledge Required By The Court’s Case Law..... 26

III. Requiring That The Government Prove That A Medical Practitioner Know A Given Prescription Is Outside The Scope Of Professional Practice Is Necessary To Save §841 From Being Void For Vagueness As Applied To Medical Practitioners..... 29

IV. The Present Issue Is Of Significant National Importance.... 33

V. The Requirements Of “Legitimate Medical Purpose” And “Usual Course Of Professional Practice” Should Be Read In The Conjunctive, Not The Disjunctive... 35

Conclusion. .... 38

**INDEX TO APPENDICES**

APPENDIX A - Court of Appeals Opinion Affirming Judgment ..... A1

APPENDIX B - District Court Final Amended Judgment Order ..... A41

APPENDIX C - District Court Memorandum Opinion denying new trial ..... A52

APPENDIX D - Excerpt from May 1, 2019 trial transcript: jury instruction conference ..... A58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Boyd v. United States*, 271 U.S. 104 (1926) ..... 28

*Cheek v. United States*, 498 U.S. 192 (1991)..... 26, 32

*Colautti v. Franklin*, 439 U.S. 379 (1979)..... 33

*Elonis v. United States*, 135 S. Ct. 2001, 2008 (2015) ..... 32

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*, 408 U.S. 104 ..... 31

*Humphreys v. Drug Enf't Admin.*, 96 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 30

*Johnson v. United States*, 135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015) ..... 28, 30

*Linder v. United States*, 268 U.S. 5 (1925)..... 27, 35

*Liparota v. United States*, 471 U.S. 419 (1985) ..... 33

*McDonnell v. United States*, 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)..... 33

*Posters ‘N’ Things, Ltd. v. United States*, 511 U.S. 513 (1994)..... 32

*Rehaif v. United States*, 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)..... 32

*Sessions v. Dimaya*, 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)..... 28, 34

*Skilling v. United States*, 561 U.S. 358 (2010) ..... 32

*United States v Jobe*, 487 F2d 268 (10th Cir. 1973)..... 35

*United States v. August*, 984 F.2d 705 (6th Cir.1992) ..... 29

*United States v. Bek*, 493 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 34

*United States v. Collier*, 478 F.2d 268 (5th Cir. 1973)..... 35

*United States v. Dorotich*, 900 F.2d 192 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 26

*United States v. Feingold*, 454 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 10, 19, 29

*United States v. Gambler*, 662 F.2d 834 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 26

<i>United States v. Garrison</i> , 888 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>United States v. Godofsky</i> , 943 F.3d 1011 (6th Cir. 2019).....	10, 23
<i>United States v. Gross</i> , 961 F.2d 1097 (3rd Cir. 1992) .....	26
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 794 F.2d 1348 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	11, 21
<i>United States v. Hurwitz</i> , 459 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	10, 19, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 825 F. App'x 335 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	10, 19
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 709 F.3d 1082 (11th Cir. 2013).....	11, 34
<i>United States v. Kahn</i> , 989 F.3d 806 (10th Cir. 2021).....	11, 25
<i>United States v. Katz</i> , 445 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>United States v. King</i> , 898 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	10, 23
<i>United States v. Kirk</i> , 584 F.2d 773 (6th Cir. 1978).....	34
<i>United States v. Kohli</i> , 847 F.3d 483 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	10, 11, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Lawson</i> , 682 F.2d 480 (4th Cir. 1982).....	25, 28
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 966 F.3d 310 (5th Cir.) .....	24
<i>United States v. Li</i> , 819 F. App'x 111 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	10, 19
<i>United States v. Limberopoulos</i> , 26 F.3d 245 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	34
<i>United States v. Lovern</i> , 590 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>United States v. McElroy</i> , 910 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	26
<i>United States v. McIver</i> , 470 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>United States v. Merrill</i> , 513 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975).....	9, 11, 12, 27, 28, 35
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 383 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2004).....	9, 34
<i>United States v. Nivica</i> , 887 F.2d 1110 (1st Cir. 1989);.....	26

<i>United States v. Norris</i> , 780 F.2d 1207 (5th Cir. 1986).....	10, 18, 29
<i>United States v. Plesons</i> , 560 F.2d 890 (8th Cir. 1977).....	34
<i>United States v. Purpera</i> , 844 F. App'x 614 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	24
<i>United States v. Rosenberg</i> , 515 F.2d 190 (9th Cir. 1975).....	35
<i>United States v. Ruan</i> , 966 F.3d 1101 (11th Cir. 2020).....	11, 22
<i>United States v. Sabeen</i> , 885 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2018).....	10, 19, 21, 24, 29
<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 54 F.3d 1182 (4th Cir.1995) .....	29
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 573 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009).....	10, 20, 23, 29
<i>United States v. Stump</i> , 735 F.2d 273 (7th Cir. 1984). .....	29
<i>United States v. Tobin</i> , 676 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2012).....	10, 18
<i>United States v. Tran Trong Cuong</i> , 18 F.3d 1132 (4th Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	29
<i>United States v. Vamos</i> , 797 F.2d 1146 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	10, 29
<i>United States v. Voorhies</i> , 663 F.2d 30 (6th Cir. 1981).....	23
<i>United States v. Wexler</i> , 522 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2008).....	10, 20, 22, 29, 30
 <b>Statutes</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 821.....	12
21 U.S.C. §841.....	11
 <b>Treatises</b>	
Adam H. Kurland, <i>Prosecuting Ol' Man River: The Fifth Amendment, the Good Faith Defense, and the Non-Testifying Defendant</i> , 51 U. Pitt L. Rev. 841 (1990). .....	26
Amy J. Dilcher, <i>Damned If They Do, Damned If They Don't: The Need for a Comprehensive Public Policy to Address the Inadequate Management of Pain</i> , 13 ANNALS HEALTH L. 81 (2004).....	33

Daniel S. Jonas, <i>The Circuit Split Over Instructing The Jury Specifically On The Good Faith Defense: A Consequence of Superlegislation By Courts Or The Standards Of Appellate Review</i> , 46 SYRACUSE L. REV. 61 (1995).....	25
Deborah Hellman, <i>Prosecuting Doctors For Trusting Patients</i> , 16 GEO. MASON L. REV. 701 (2009).....	20
Kelly K. Dineen, <i>Addressing Prescription Opioid Abuse Concerns in Context: Synchronizing Policy Solutions to Multiple Complex Public Health Problems</i> , 40 Law & Psychol. Rev. 1 (2016).....	33
Lagisetty, Pooja, <i>et al.</i> , “Assessing reasons for decreased primary care access for individuals on prescribed opioids,” PAIN. 2021 May; Vol 162. Issue 5. p 13 .....	33
MM. Reidenberg & O. Willis, <i>Prosecution of Physicians for Prescribing Opioids to Patients</i> , 81 CLINICAL PHARMACOLOGY & THERAPEUTICS 903 (2007).....	33
Powell D, Tamara M, Chou, Roger. CDC guideline for prescribing opioids for chronic pain—United States, 2016. JAMA 2016;315:1622 .....	30
<b>Other</b>	
Fuqua, Anne, <i>The other opioid crisis: pain patients who can’t access the medicine we need</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST (March 9, 2018) .....	36
Goodnough & Hoffman, <i>Good News: Opioid Prescribing Fell. The Bad? Pain Patients Suffer, Doctors Say</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES (March 6, 2019) .....	36
McCoy & Mount, <i>Unintended Consequences: Inside the fallout of America’s crackdown on opioids</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST (May 31, 2018) .....	36
O'Donnell & Alltucker, <i>Pain patients left in anguish by doctors 'terrified' of opioid addiction, despite CDC change</i> , USA TODAY (June 24, 2019).....	36
Rider, Travis, <i>What Chronic-Pain Patients Are Deeply Afraid Of</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES (Oct. 31, 2019).....	36

## **OPINIONS AND RULINGS BELOW**

*United States v. Kahn*, 989 F.3d 806 (10th Cir. 2021).
